
Margaret Graham
b. 1529

Nichola Graham
b. 1531
d. 01/04/1560

Robert Graham
Archdeacon of Ross
b. 1532
d. abt. 1602

George Graham 2nd
Lord of Inchbrakie
b. 1535 Inchbrakie,
Perthshire
d. 11/1575

Jonet Graham
b. 1537

Patrick Graham Lord
of Inchbrakie
b. abt. 1508
Inchbrakie, Perthshire
d. 1538 Inchbrakie,
Perthshire

William Graham
b. 1445

George Graham
b. 1452

Oliver Graham
b. 1456

Jean Graham
b. 1458

Christian Graham
b. 1460

Agnes Graham
b. 1462

William Graham 1st
Earl of Montrose
b. 1463 Perth and
Kinross
d. 09/09/1513 Flodden,
Northumberland

Jeanette Graham
b. 1475

Janet Graham
b. 1418 Ibererugie Mill,
Aberdeenshire
d. 07/05/1491 Scotland

Janet Graham
b. 1418 verugie Mill,
Aberdeenshire
d. 17/05/1491
Aberdeenshire

David Graham
b. 1423

William Graham 2nd
Lord Graham
b. 1425 Kincardine
Castle, Blackford,
Perthshire
d. 1472 Drummond
Castle, Perth,
Perthshire

Janet De Graham
b. 1437 Callenermore,
Perth, Tayside
d. 07/05/1491 Invergie

James Graham
b. 1438 Kincardine, Fife
d. aft. 24/05/1488

Christian D Graham
b. 1440

Robert Graham
b. 1442 Kincardine, Fife
d. aft. 24/05/1488

Eizabeth Graham
b. 1446 Kincardine, Fife
d. 01/07/1506

William Graham
b. 1448
d. 1498

George Graham
b. 1450 Scotland

Jean de Graham
b. 1452

Helen Graham
b. 1456 Forfar, Angus

Gilbert Graham
d. 1577

Patrick Graham 1st
Graham Lord of
KIncardie
b. 1401 Muhgdock
Castle, Stirlingshire
d. 24/06/1466
Kincardine, Fife,
Scotland

William (Graeme)
Graham
b. 1406

Harry (Graeme)
Graham
b. 1408

Walter (Graeme)
Graham
b. 1410

Matthew (Graeme)
Graham
b. 1412

Robert (Graeme)
Graham Sir
b. 1414 Strathcarron,
Ross Cromartu,
Kincardineshire
d. 07/01/1493 Scotland

William Graham Sir
William of
KincardeneDunduff
b. 1376 Angusshire,
KIncardinesjre
m. 13/11/1413
Aberdeenshire,
Scotland
d. 1422 Perth,
Perthshire

Sir Patrick Graham
b. 1350 Scotland
d. 10/08/1413 Dunduff,
Kincardineshire

David Graham
b. 1330 Perth,
Perthshire
d. 1376 Scotland

David Graham [Sir
David IV of Dundaff]
b. 1270 Montrose
Castle, Angusshire,
Schotland
d. abt. 1320 maybe

Patrick Graham [Sir
Patrck (Dunbar)]
b. 1240 Dundaff
Castle, Fisherton,
Ayrshire
d. 1296 Dunbar, East
Lothian, Scotland

David Graham [David
II Laird van Dundaff]
b. 1185 Kinnabar,
Forfarshire, Schotland
d. 1270 Kincardine,
Perthshire, Schotland

David de Graham
d. 1244

unknown Graham William de Graham
d. abt. 1200 maybe

William de Graham
b. 1127 Kinnabar,
Forfarshire, Scotland
d. abt. 1147 maybe

Matilda Unknown
b. 1352 Scotland
d. 1384

Mary Stewart Princess
Mary of Scotland 4th
Countess of Angus
b. 1380 Falkland
Palace, Dunfermline,
Fife
d. 1458 Duntreath
Castle. Strathblane,
Stirlingshire

Christian Erskine
Lady
b. 1402 Erskine,
Renfrewshire
d. 1479 Mugdock
Castle, Stirlingshire

Janet Erskine
b. 1405

Elkizabeh Erskine
b. 1406 Erksine,
Refrewshire
d. 1479 Scotland

Thiomas Erskine
b. 1418 Erksine,
Refrewshire
d. 1493 Erksine,
Refrewshire

Robert Erskine
b. 1368 Erksine,
Refrewshire
d. 06/11/1452 Erksine,
Refrewshire

Elizabeth Lindsey
Countess
b. 1381 Crawford,
Clydesdale,
Lanarkshire
d. 06/11/1452 Erksine,
Refrewshire

David Lindsay

Catherine Stewart

Elene Douglas
b. 1425 Mar,
Aberdeenshire
d. 20/11/1486
Strathblane,
Stirlingshire

William Douglas Sir
2nd Earl of Angus
b. abt. 1399 Mar,
Aberdeenshire
d. 10/1437 Mar,
Aberdeenshire

George Douglas 1st
Earl of Angus
b. 1368 Mar,
Aberdeenshire
d. 1402 Mar,
Aberdeenshire

William Douglas Sir
1st Earl of Douglas
b. 1323 Douglas,
Lamarkshire
d. 05/1384 Douglas,
Lanarkshire

Archibald Douglas
Lord
b. 1297 Douglas,
Lanarkshire
d. 19/07/1333 Haiden
Hill; Northumberland

William Douglas Lord
b. 1275
d. 1303

Alexander Douglas
Lord
b. 1250

Margaret Comyn
b. abt. 1300 Badednoch
d. abt. 1333 Dalkeith,
Midlothian

Margaret Stewart
b. abt. 1353 Angus
d. 23/03/1417 Angus

Mary Stewart
b. 1375 Aberdeenshire
d. 20/03/1457
Strathblane,
Stirlingshire

Margaret Hay
b. abt. 1400 Yester,
East LOthiam
d. 22/04/1484
Aberdeenshire

Christian Wawane of
Seggie
b. 1470

Thomas Wawane

Chrtistane Cantz

Margaret Stewart
b. 1513 Rothes, Moray
d. 12/1543

Alexander Stewart
b. 1477 Scotland
d. 09/12/1537

Alexander Stewart 1st
Duke of Albany King
of Scotland
b. 1454 Wigtown,
Wigtownshire, Scotland
d. 07/08/1485
Ville-de-Paros, District
of the Paris Region,
France

Catherine Sinclair
b. 1455 Caithness,
Scotland
d. 07/1486 England

Margaret Chrichton
b. abt. 1500 Edinburgh,
Midlothian (7 years
after father's death)
d. 18/02/1545
Edinburgh Parish,
Midlothian

William Chrichton
b. 1435
d. 1493

James Stewart James
I King of Scotland
b. 30/12/1394
Innermeath, Dunferline
Castle, Fifeshire
d. 21/02/1437 Charter
House, Perth,
Perthshire

John Stewart Earl of
Carrick King Robert
III of Scotland
b. 14/08/1337
Innermeath, Pethshire
d. 1406 Lorn,
Argyllsghire

Robert Stewart
{Robert II of
Scotland]
b. 02/03/1316
Dundonald, Ayrshire,
Scotland
d. 19/04/1390
Dundonald Castle,
Ayrshire, Scotland

Walter Stewart
b. 1296
d. 1316

Marjorie Bruce

Robert Bruce [Robert
the Bruce King
Robert I]
b. 11/07/1274
d. 07/06/1329

Issabella of Mar

Elizabeth Mure Of
Rowallan Countess of
Strahearn
b. abt. 1320 Rowallan,
Kilmarnock, Ayrshire
d. 1355 Paisley,
Renfrewshire

Annabella Drummond
b. abt. 1350 Cargill,
Pethshire
d. 10/1401 Scone
Abbey. Perthshire

John Drummond 11th
Thane of Lennox
b. 1340 Inchmohomo
Isle, Lake of, Scotland
d. abt. 1373 Scotland

Malcolm or Walter
Drummond Laird Of
Lennox Seneschal
b. abt. 1315
Inchmohomo, Scotland
d. 07/10/1346 Battle of
Durham

Malcolm Drummond
Sir of that ilk
b. 1248 Scotland
d. aft. 1301

Malcolm Dummond
Beg Sir Malcolm 6th
Thane of Lennox
b. abt. 1220
d. 1250 Drymen,
Stirlingshire, Scotland

Malcolm Drummond
II 5th Thane of Lennox
b. 1150 Drymen,
Sirlingshore
d. abt. 1200 Scotland

John Drummnd I 4th
Thane of Lennox
d. 1180

Beatrix Stewart
b. 1196 Forfar, Angus

Balioch Walter Le
Stewart Earl of
Stewarr
b. 1218 Dundonald,
Ayrshire, Scotland
d. 1294 Island of
Inchmohomo, Scotland

Alan Fitzwalter
Stewart 2nd High
Steward
b. abt. 1126 Paisley,
Renfrewshire, Scotland
d. 1204 Paisley,
Renfrewshire, Scotland

Margaret McDonald
b. 1130 Carrick,
Ayrshire
d. 22/09/1182 Paislley,
Renfrewshire

Beatrix Douglas
Countess of Angus
b. abt. 1173 Forfar,
Angus
d. 1270 Dundonald,
Ayrshire, Scotland

Ada of Lennox
b.  Incjmurrim Isle. Loch
Lomond,
Dumbartonshire
d. bef. 1261

Margaret Graham
b. 1270 SCotland
d. 1360 Scotland

Mary Montifex Lady
Mary of Stobhall
b. 1324 Cargiill, Perth
d. 31/01/1375 Scotland

Edward I
(Longshanks) (---)
b. 17/06/1239
Westminster, Palace,
London, England
m. 10/1254 Las
Huelgas
d. 07/07/1307 Near
Carlisle
bu.  Westminster,
Abbey, London,
England

Newark, England
bu.  Worcester,
Cathedral

Joan Plantagenet
b. 10/1165 Angers
m. 13/02/1177
Palermo, Italy
m. 10/1196 Rouen
d. 04/09/1199

Geoffrey V
Plantagenet
m. 22/05/1127 Le Mans
d. 07/09/1151
Chateau-du-Loir

Kenneth I MacAlpin

Edgar Athling

Edward Athling
b. abt. 1016
d. 1057

d. 0839

Cwenburh of

d. 0593 d. 0560 d. 0534

Ethelred Mucel

 
  unknown

b. bef. 1300
  Elizabeth

b. 1306
  Unknown

d. 0996
of Normandy  
Richard I the Fearless 

d. 1026
Normandy  
Richard II of 

 
Gunnor of Denmark 

d. 1052
m. 02/07/1017 
m. 1002 
 
Emma of Normandy 

d. 1035
Robert the Devil  

Caen, Normandy
bu.  St Stephen Abbey, 
Rouen, France 
d. 07/09/1087 Near 
m. 1053 
Normandy, France 
b. 1027 Falaise, 
Conqueror  
William I the 

d. 1028
Normandy  
Richard III of 

d. 30/07/1126 Caen
 
Cecilia of Holy Trinity 

Judith of Brittany  

Herleva  
Agatha  

Abbey, Caen
bu.  Holy Trinity, 
d. 02/11/1083 Caen 
France 
b. abt. 1031 Flanders, 
 
Matilda of Flanders 

 
Baldwin V of Flanders 

Castle
d. 10/02/1134 Cardiff 
France 
b. 1054 Normandy, 
Robert Curthose  

Forest
d. abt. 1081 New 
b. abt. 1055 
Richard  

Cathedral
bu.  Winchester, 
Forest 
d. 02/08/1100 New 
France 
b. 1056 Normandy, 
William II Rufus  

bu.  Fontevraud Abbey
d. 06/07/1189 Chinon 
Bordeaux, France 
m. 18/05/1152 
b. 25/03/1133 Le Mans 
 
Henry II Curtmantle 

France
Marcigny-sur-, Loire, 
d. 08/03/1138 
France
b. abt. 1062 Normandy, 
Adela  

d. 1158
b. 1134
 
Geoffrey VI of Anjou 

France
d. 13/08/1090 Brittany, 
m. 1086 Caen 
France
b. abt. 1066 Normandy, 
Constance  

d. 1164
b. 1136 
William  

bu.  Reading Abbey
Near Gisors 
Denis-le-, Fermont, 
d. 01/12/1135 St 
London, England 
Westminster, Abbey, 
m. 06/08/1100 
Yorkshire, England 
b. abt. 09/1068 Selby, 
Henry I Beauclerc  

Crinan  

Duncan   I

Bethoc  Malcolm   II Kenneth   II Malcolm   I Donald   II Constantine   II
d. 0834
Alpin  

d. 1093
 
Malcolm III Canmore 

d. 1147
 
Robert of Gloucester Duff  Aedh  Donald   I

Unknown Dau.  
Donald III Bane  

Sybil  Sybil  

Egbert  

d. 0786
 
Ealhmund of Kent Eaba   

d. 0728 Rome, Italy
Ine  Cenred   Chad  Cuthwine   Cynric  Cerdic             Frealaf b.160 rithuwulf F  b.170 F G G T B S H It H H B S

d. 1120
Richard  

Cynebald  

d. 0718
Ingild  

d. 10/09/1167 Rouen
Winchester 
b. abt. 1103 
Matilda  

d. 0584
Cutha  Unknown  

Cuthwulf (Cutha)  

d. 0858
Ethelwulf  

Wimborne  

d. 25/11/1120
Winchester 
b. bef. 05/08/1103 
William  

Athelstan  Athelstan  
Cuthburh  

d. 0860
Ethelbald  Redburh  

d. 0846
Osburh  Oslac  

d. 0866
Ethelbert  

d. 0871
Ethelred   I

bu.  Winchester
d. 0924 
Edward the Elder  

Berkshire, England
Wallingford, Castle, 
d. abt. 04/1156 
Normandy, England 
b. 17/08/1152 
William  

d. 0888
Ethelswith  

d. 0922
Ethelwerd  

d. 0899
England
b. 0849 Wantage, 
Alfred the Great  

d. 11/06/1183 Martel
Bermondsey 
b. 28/02/1155 
 
Henry the Young King Edred  

d. 0918
Ethelfleda  

Edburh  
Mary of Scotland  

Shaftesbury  
Ethelgiva of 

d. 0905
Ealhswith  

Brunswick
d. 28/06/1189 
Saxony, Germany 
m. 01/02/1168 Minden, 
England 
b. 1156 London, 
Matilda (Maud)  Edgiva  

d. 1107
b. abt. 1074 
Edgar  Edwy  

Elfrida  

bu.  Glastonbury
d. 0946 
b. 0939
 
Edmund I the Elder 

bu.  Glastonbury
d. 0975 
b. 0944
 
Edgar the Peaceful 

d. 1124
b. 1078
 
Alexander I the Fierce 

d. 0970
Edmund  Edgiva  

bu.  Fontevraud Abbey
Limousin 
d. 06/04/1199 Chalus, 
Palace, Oxford, England 
b. 1157 Beaumont 
Lion  
Richard I Coeur de 

bu.  St. Paul's
d. 1016 
m. abt. 0985 
b. abt. 0968 
Unready  
Ethelred II the 

d. 1016
 
Edmund II Ironside St. Elgiva  

England
Abbey, London, 
bu.  Westminster, 
London, England 
Westminster, Palace, 
d. 01/05/1118 
b. 1079 Dunfermline 
Scotland  
Matilda (Edith) of 

d. 1000
Elfrida  

Ealdorman  
Ordgar of Devon 

Athelstan  

d. 19/08/1186 Paris
m. 07/1181 
b. 23/09/1158 
Geoffrey  

Elfreda (Elfgiva)  Thored  Gunnor  

d. 1005
Egbert  

d. 1153
b. abt. 1080
David I the Saint  

d. 31/10/1214 Burgos
m. 09/1170 Burgos 
Domfront, Normandy 
b. 13/10/1162 
Eleanor  

Edred  

England
Abbey, London, 
bu.  Westminster, 
London, England 
Westminster, Palace, 
d. 16/11/1272 
Canterbury, Cathedral 
m. 04/01/1236 
Winchester, Castle 
b. 01/10/1207 
Henry   III

d. 1017
Edwy  

Edmund  
Edward  

Edgar  

d. 1272 Newark Castle,
Germany 
Kaiserslautern, 
m. 16/06/1269 
London, England 
Westminster, Abbey, 
m. 23/11/1243 
Bucks
m. 13/03/1231 Fawley, 
England 
Winchester, Castle, 
b. 05/01/1209 
Richard  Edith  

Cathedral
bu.  Worcester, 
England 
Nottinghamshire, 
Castle, Newark, 
d. 19/10/1216 Newark 
Bordeaux 
m. 24/08/1200 
Oxford, England 
Beaumont Palace, 
b. 24/12/1167 
John Lackland  

Elgiva  

d. 1093
St Margaret  Wulfhilda  

(Daughter)  

We're well into the realm of legend here ;-)

Adeliza a nun  

Matilda  

Eoppa  Ceolwald  Ceawlin  

From here on - if not before :D - could be a load of cobblers ;-) . I invite you to create your own ancestry.

Elesa  Elsa   Gewis (---) Wig (---) Freawine (---) Frithogar (---) Brond (---) Baeldaeg (---) Woden (---) Frithuwald (---) inn  odwulf  eata  aetwa  eaw  celdwa  eremod  ermon  athra  wala  edwig  ceaf  



James Graham
b. 1788
d. 15/09/1874
Templepatrick, Antrim
bu.  St Patrick’s
Church, Templepatrick

hypothesised Henry
Graham [Gavin's
Ancestor]
b. bef. 1770

Alexander Graham
b. abt. 1720 ? London /
NOT St James
Clerkenwell,NOT in
transcrbed records
c. 1720 St James,
Clerkenwell / [NOT in
St Dunstans either -
scrolled through 1718 -
Sep 1721]
d. 1765 Barnadod

George (Graeme)
Graham
b. 1680 England / 26
Jul1699, Saint Oswald,
Durham,
m. 08/06/1712 Christ
Church,Barbadoes,
Caribbean
m. 27/01/1716 St
Michael, Barbados
d. 1755 Barbados

Anne (Graeme) Graham
b. 1682 Edinbugh,
Midlothian, Scotland /
1684 Edinburgh,
Midlothian,Scotland
d. 1729

Margaret (Graeme)
Graham
b. 1684 Lochmaben,
Dumfriesshire, Scotland
d. 1698

James (Graeme)
Graham
b. 1686 Lochmaben,
Dumfriesshire, Scotland
d.  London / surely not
31 Jan 1764 London

Christian (Graeme)
Graham
b. 1688 Lochmaben,
Dumfries-shire,
Scotland

George Graham Rev
b. abt. 1639 Scotland
m. abt. 1680 Orwell,
Kinross, Scotland /
1681-1683
d. 13/08/1719 Tron
parish, Edinburgh

James Graeme Graham
b. 1642

Catherine (Graeme)
Graham
b. 1590
d. 1637

David (Graeme)
Graham
b. 1590
d. 1661

Jean (Graeme) Graham
b. 1591
d. 1623

Patrick (Graeme)
Graham
b. 1592
d. 1660

George (Graeme)
Graham
b. 1595
m. 1637
d. 1683

Mungo (Graeme)
Graham
b. 1596
d. 1645

James (Graeme)
Graham
b. 1597
d. 1667

Robert (Graeme)
Graham
b. 1598

Eizabeth (Graeme)
Graham
b. 1599

Agnes (Graeme)
Graham
b. 1600

Margaret (Graeme)
Graham
b. 1601

Marjory (Graeme)
Graham
b. 1605

Henry (Graeme)
Graham
b. 1610

John (Graeme) Graham
b. 1624
d. 1664

Patrick Graham
b. 1557
d. 1635

George Graeme
Bishop
b. 1558 Inchbrakie,
Dunblane, Perthshire
d. 19/12/1643 Kirkwall,
Orkney

Annas Graham
b. 1561

John Graham
b. 1563
d. 1692

Christane B Graham
b. 1567

Lilias Graham
b. 1567
d. 1654

Catherine Graham
b. 1569
d. 1607

Nicola Graham
b. 1570

Margaret Stewart
Princess of Scotland
b. 19/05/1450 Stirling,
Stirlingshire
d. 1512 Edinburgh,
Midlothian

James Stewart [James
III of Scotland]
b. bet. 10/07/1451 and
10/07/1452 Stirling or
St Andrews Castles
d. 11/06/1488
Sauchieburn, Scotland

James Stewart James
II King of Scotland
b. 16/10/1430 Holyrood
Abbey, Scotland
d. 03/08/1460
Roxburgh Castle.
Kelso, Roxburghshire

Edmund Beaufort
d. 1455

Margaret Beaufort

Henry Beaufort
b. 1401
d. 1418

John Beaufort
b. 1403
d. 1444

Joan Beaufort
Planagenet
b. 1375 Beaufory
Castle, Anjou,
Meine-et-Loire, France
d. 15/07/1445 Dunbar
Castle, Dunbar, East
Lothiam

John Beaufort
d. 1410

John of Gaunt
b. 03/1340 Ghent
m. 13/01/1396 Lincoln
d. 03/02/1399 Leicester
Castle

Edward I

Richard (---)
b. 05/01/1209
Winchester, Castle,
England
m. 13/03/1231 Fawley,
Bucks
m. 23/11/1243
Westminster, Abbey,
London, England
m. 16/06/1269
Kaiserslautern,
Germany
d. 1272 Newark Castle,
Newark, England
bu.  Worcester,
Cathedral

Aymer of Angouleme
Taillefer

Hugh Capet
b. abt. 0938
d. 08/0996
bu.  St. Denis, France

Raymond of Provence
Berenger

Catherine Swynford
Roet
b. 1350
d. 10/05/1403 Lincoln

Payne of Guienne
Roet

Margaret Holland
d. 31/12/1439

Thomas Holland

Edmund of
Woodstock
b. 05/08/1301
Woodstock
m. 12/1325
d. 19/03/1330
Winchester

Margaret of Liddell
Wake
d. 29/09/1349

Mary Guelders [of
Guieders Queen of
Scotland]
b. 17/01/1433 Grave,
Noord-Brabant,
Netherlands
d. 16/11/1463
Edinburgh, Midlothian

Marjorie Rollo
b. 1534 Duncrub,
Perthshire
d. 24/02/1625

Andrew Rollo
b. 1504 Duncrub,
Perthshire
d. 1565 Perth,
Perthshire

William Rollo
b. 1506 Perth,
Perthshire, Scotland

Beatrix Rollo
b. 1508 Perth,
Perthshire, Scotland

David Rollo
b. 1510
d. 14/03/1578

Robert Rollo
b. 1479 Duncrub,
Perthshire
d. 09/09/1513 Battle of
Flodden Field,
Branxton,
Northumberland

William Rollo
b. 1454 Duncrub,
Perthshire
d. 09/10/1513 Battle of
Flodden Field,
Branxton,
Northumberland

Robert Rollo 4th Lord
Rollo of Scotland
b. 1428 Duncrub,
Perthshire
d. 1481 Perth,
Perthshire, Scotland

Andrew Rollo 3rd
Earl of Duncrub
b. abt. 1403 Duncrub,
Perthshire
d. 1481 Perth,
Perthshire, Scotland

Duncan Rollo
b. 1366 Perth,
Perthshire, Scotland
d. 06/1419 Scotland

Sara Dunscrub
b. 1368 Scotland
d.  Scotland

Joanne of Dunscrub
Lady

Joanne Robert Rollo
b. 1430 Perth,
Perthshire, Scotland
d. 1481 England

Margaret Oliphant
b. 1449 Perth,
Perthshire, Scotland
d. 1500 Perth,
Perthshire, Scotland

Jonet Graham
b. 1480 Kincardine,
Fife, Scotland
d.  Scotland

Mariott Rollo
b. 1506 Mmenmure,
Scotland
d. 1564 Scotland

Marion Chrichton
b. 1568
d. 1632

Robert Chrichton Sir
Robert Chrichton of
Eliock & Cluny Lord
Advocate of Scotland
b. 1530
d. 1591

John Chrichton of
Sanquhar
b. 1502
d. 1581

Robert Chrichton
b. 1472
d. 1513

Elizabeth Murray
b. 1499

Christian Dalzell
b. 1519

Isabel Borthwick
b. 1555

David Borthwick
b. 1530 Lochill,
Morayshire
d. 31/01/1580

David Borthwick
b. 1505 Haddington,
East Lothian

Marion Blyth
b. 1530 Scotland
d. 25/03/1570

James Fea
b. 1570 Orkney
d. bet. 07/1629 and
28/04/1630 Orkney

England
Abbey, London, 
bu.  Westminster, 
Carlisle 
d. 07/07/1307 Near 
Huelgas 
m. 10/1254 Las 
London, England 
Westminster, Palace, 
b. 17/06/1239 
(Longshanks)  Christina  Ealdgyth  

London, England
d. 04/03/1238 Near 
Gloucester, England 
b. 22/07/1210 
Joan  Agatha  

d. 1038
b. abt. 0975 
Stephen   I

Hedwig  

bu.  Fontevraud
Fontevraud 
d. 01/04/1204 
Bordeaux 
b. abt. 1122 Berlin / 
 
Eleanor of Aquitaine 

d. 1137
b. 1099
 
William X of Aquitaine 

d. 01/12/1241 Foggia
m. 20/07 Worms 
b. 1214 Gloucester 
Isabella  

Castle, Fife
d. 26/02/1275 Cupar 
m. 26/12/1251 York 
England 
Castle, Berkshire, 
b. 29/09/1240 Windsor 
Margaret  

Montargis, France
d. 13/04/1275 
Westminster 
m. 07/01/1239 
m. 23/04/1224 
b. 1215 Gloucester 
Eleanor  

bu.  Fontevraud Abbey
Fontevraud 
d. 31/05/1246 
b. abt. 1188 Angouleme 
 
Isabella of Angouleme 

England
d. 24/03/1275 London, 
m. 22/01/1260 St Denis 
b. 25/06/1242 Bordeaux 
Beatrice  

 
Alice de Courtenay 

Amesbury
bu.  Convent Church, 
Amesbury, Wiltshire 
d. 24/06/1291 
Aix-en-Provence 
b. abt. 1217 
 
Eleanor of Provence 

 
Raymond of Provence 

d. 05/06/1296 Bayonne
Paris, France 
m. bef. 03/02/1276 
London, England 
Westminster, Abbey, 
m. 09/04/1269 
England
b. 16/01/1245 London, 
of Leicester  
Edmund Crouchback 

d. 12/10/1297 Ghent
England 
Castle, Berkshire, 
b. 17/06/1264 Windsor 
Eleanor  

d. bef. 1256
b. abt. 1247 
Richard  

d. 1265
b. 1265 
Joan  

d. bef. 1256
b. abt. 1250 
John  

England
Westminster, London, 
d. 03/08/1271 
Berkshire, England 
b. 10/07/1266 Windsor, 
John  

England
Castle, Berkshire, 
d. 03/05/1257 Windsor 
Westminster 
b. 25/11/1253 
Katherine  

Surrey
d. 14/10/1274 Merton, 
Berkshire, England 
b. 13/07/1267 Windsor, 
Henry  

d. abt. 1256
b. abt. 1256 
William  

d. abt. 1257
b. aft. 1256 
Henry  

d. 1271 Holy Land
b. 1271 Holy Land 
Julian (Katherine)  

d. 1230
m. 1197 
Alfonso   IX

Suffolk, England
d. 23/04/1307 Clare, 
m. 01/1297 
London, England 
Westminster, Abbey, 
m. 30/04/1290 
b. 1272 Acre, Palestine 
Joan of Acre  

d. 1284 Seville, Spain
b. abt. 1226 
 
Alfonso X the Wise 

d. 1252
b. 1199
Ferdinand   III

d. 1214
m. 09/1170 Burgos 
b. 1155 
Alfonso   VIII

d. abt. 1158
b. abt. 1134 
Sancho   III

d. 1246
b. 1171
Berengaria  

England
Abbey, London, 
bu.  Westminster, 
Grantham, Lincolnshire 
Herdeby, Near 
d. 24/11/1290 
b. abt. 1244 Castile 
Eleanor of Castile  

England
Castle, Berkshire, 
d. 19/08/1284 Windsor 
b. 24/11/1273 Bordeaux 
Alfonso  

d. 31/10/1214 Burgos
Domfront, Normandy 
b. 13/10/1162 
Eleanor  

d. 1318 Brussels
London, England 
Westminster, Abbey, 
m. 08/07/1290 
England 
Castle, Berkshire, 
b. 11/09/1275 Windsor 
Margaret  

d. abt. 1279
b. 1276 Kennington 
Berengaria  

Amesbury
d. bef. 08/07/1332 
England 
Castle, Berkshire, 
b. 11/03/1278 Windsor 
Mary  

d. 1291
Woodstock 
b. 12/03/1279 
Alice  

d. 05/05/1316
Westminster 
m. 14/11/1302 
m. 18/01/1297 Ipswich 
Castle 
b. 08/1282 Rhuddlan 
Elizabeth  

Cathedral
bu.  Gloucester, 
Castle, Gloucestershire 
d. 21/09/1327 Berkeley 
Bolongne 
m. 25/01/1308 
Wales
Caernarvon, Castle, 
b. 25/04/1284 
Edward   II

b. abt. 1286 Aquitaine
Beatrice  

d. 1290
b. 1290 
Blanche  

England
Abbey, London, 
bu.  Westminster, 
Palace 
d. 21/06/1377 Sheen 
Minster 
m. 24/01/1328 York 
England 
Castle, Berkshire, 
b. 13/11/1312 Windsor 
Edward   III

d. 1031
m. 1003
France
b. abt. 0970 Orleans,
 
Robert II the Pious 

Robert  

d. 1025
b. 1007 
Hugh  

d. 1032
 
Constance of Arles 

d. 14/09/1336 Perth
Eltham Palace, Kent 
b. abt. 15/08/1316 
John of Eltham  

d. 29/07/1108
m. 1072 
b. 1052
Philip I the Fair  

bu.  St. Denis, France
Vitry-en-Brie, France 
d. 04/08/1060 
m. 1051 
b. 04/1008
Henry   I

bu.  St. Denis, France
France 
d. 01/08/1137 Paris, 
m. 1115 
France
b. abt. 1081 Paris, 
Louis VI the Fat  

d. 22/04/1355 Deventer
m. 05/1332 Ni jmegen 
Woodstock 
b. 18/06/1318 
Eleanor  

Philip  

d. abt. 1066
b. abt. 1024 
Anne of Kiev  

Robert  

d. 07/09/1362 Hertford
Berwick-on-Tweed 
m. 17/07/1328 
England
London, London, 
b. 05/07/1321 Tower of 
Joan of the Tower  

d. 1093
Bertha of Holland  

 
Pierre de Courtenay 

d. 1154
 
Adelaide of Savoy 

Henry of Beauvais  

bu.  St. Denis, France
France 
d. 14/07/1223 Mantes, 
m. 1180 
France
Gonesse, Nr: Paris, 
b. 21/08/1165 
Philip II Augustus  Philip  

Toulouse  
Constance of 

Melun, France
bu.  Abbey Barbeaux, 
France 
d. 18/09/1180 Paris, 
m. 1160 
b. abt. 1121
 
Louis VII the Younger 

bu.  St. Denis, France
Auvergne, France 
d. 08/11/1226 
m. 1200 
France
b. 05/09/1187 Paris, 
 
Louis VIII the Lion 

Robert  

d. 1206
 
Adele of Champagne 

d. 1271
Alphonse  

d. 1190
 
Isabella of Hainault 

Charles of Anjou  

England
Cathedral, London, 
bu.  Canterbury, 
London, England 
Westminster, Palace, 
d. 08/06/1376 
England
m. 10/10/1361 Windsor, 
Oxfordshire, England 
Woodstock, 
b. 15/06/1330 
Edward  

bu.  St. Denis, France
Perpignan 
d. 05/10/1285 
m. 1274
France
b. 01/05/1245 Poissy, 
Philip III the Bold  

bu.  St. Denis, France
Africa 
d. 25/08/1270 Tunis, 
m. 1234 
b. 25/04/1214 
 
Louis IX (St. Louis) 

d. 1252
b. 1188
 
Blanche of Castile 

d. 1230
Alfonso   IX

bu.  St. Denis, France
Fontainebleau, France 
d. 29/11/1314 
m. 1284
France
b. 1268 Fontainebleau, 
Philip IV the Fair  

d. 1295
b. 1221
 
Margaret of Provence 

d. bef. 10/1382 London
England 
m. 27/07/1365 Windsor, 
Woodstock 
b. 16/06/1332 
Isabella  

bu.  St. Denis, France
Vincennes, France 
d. 05/06/1316 
m. 08/1315 
m. 1305
France
b. 04/10/1289 Paris, 
Headstrong  
Louis X the 

England
Church, London, 
bu.  Grey Friars, 
Marlborough, Castle 
d. 14/02/1317 
Canterbury, Cathedral 
m. 10/09/1299 
b. 1279 Paris 
 
Marguerite of France 

d. 1321
Mary of Brabant  

d. 02/09/1348 Bayonne
Woodstock 
b. abt. 02/1335 
Joan (Joanna)  

England
Church, London, 
bu.  Grey Friars, 
England 
Rising, Norfolk, 
d. 22/08/1358 Castle 
b. 1292 Paris 
Isabella of France  

d. bef. 08/07/1337
Hatfield Hertfordshire 
b. bef. 16/02/1337 
William of Hatfield  

d. 1305
b. 1271
Joan of Navarre  

Ireland
d. 10/12/1363 Dublin, 
Italy 
m. 28/05/1368 Milan, 
England 
London, London, 
m. 09/09/1342 Tower of 
Belgium 
b. 29/11/1338 Antwerp, 
Lionel of Antwerp  

bu.  St. Denis, France
Vincennes, France 
d. 01/02/1328 
m. 07/1325 
m. 21/09/1322 
m. 1307 
b. abt. 1294
 
Charles IV the Fair 

bu.  St. Denis, France
Longchamp, France 
d. 03/01/1322 
m. 1307 
France
b. abt. 1294 Lyons, 
Philip V the Tall  

Langley, Herts
d. 01/08/1402 Kings 
m. bef. 04/11/1393 
Hertford 
m. abt. 01/03/1372 
Langley, Herts 
b. 05/06/1341 Kings 
 
Edmund of Langley 

d. 1447
Henry Beaufort  

England
Abbey, London, 
bu.  Westminster, 
Berkshire, England 
Castle, Windsor, 
d. 14/08/1369 Windsor 
Valenciennes 
b. 24/06/1311 
 
Philippa of Hainault 

 
William of Hainault 

Thomas Beaufort

Joan Beaufort  

London
d. 03/1342 Tower of 
London 
b. 03/1342 Tower of 
Blanche  

d. 1361
m. 1361 Woodstock 
Near Winchester 
b. 10/10/1344 Waltham, 
Mary  

d. aft. 01/10/1361
m. 19/05/1359 Reading 
England 
Castle, Berkshire, 
b. 20/07/1346 Windsor 
Margaret  

d. 09/1348
England
Castle, Berkshire, 
b. 24/06/1348 Windsor 
 
William of Windsor 

d. 15/09/1396 Calais
m. 1374 
Woodstock
b. 07/01/1355 
 
Thomas of Woodstock 

England
Abbey, London, 
bu.  Westminster, 
Carlisle 
d. 07/07/1307 Near 
Canterbury, Cathedral 
m. 10/09/1299 
London, England 
Westminster, Palace, 
b. 17/06/1239 
(Longshanks)  
Edward I 

d. 08/1338
m. abt. 1328
m. abt. 1316 
England
Brotherton, Yorkshire, 
b. 01/06/1300 
 
Thomas of Brotherton 

England
Church, London, 
bu.  Grey Friars, 
Marlborough, Castle 
d. 14/02/1317 
b. 1279 Paris 
 
Marguerite of France 

Berkshire, England
Wallingford, Castle, 
d. 08/08/1385 
b. 29/09/1328 
Joan  

d. 1311 Amesbury
Winchester 
b. 04/05/1306 
Eleanor  

John  

  
  
  

   
 



Thomas Henry Graham
b. 25/07/1906 Church
Street, Antrim
d. 1911

Walter Christie
Graham
b. 20/10/1911
Masserene, Antrim,
Noirthern Ireland
d. 10/06/1973 93
Grenville Road,
Aylesbury,
Buckinghamshire,
HP21 8ET

Elizabeth (Lily, Lizzie)
Graham
b. 05/07/1913
Masserene, Antrim

John (Jack) Graham
b. 27/06/1916
Masserene, Antrim

Stanley (Adam)
Graham
b. 07/06/1918
Masserene. Antrim
m. 1942 Falkirk,
Scotland

William Lynn Graham
b. bef. 12/04/1858
Templepatrick, Antrim
c. 12/04/1858
Templepatrick
Presbyterian Church
m. 1884

Sarah Jane Graham
b. bef. 23/03/1860
Hungry Hall, County
Antrim
c. 23/03/1860 1st Antrim
Presbyt Church
baptisms

James Graham
b. bef. 03/08/1862
Hungry Hall, County
Antrim
c. 03/08/1862 1st Antrim
Presbyt Church
baptisms
m. 1892
d. 1919

Mary Mina Graham
b. bef. 02/10/1864
Hungry Hall, County
Antrim
c. 02/10/1864 1st Antrim
Presbyt Church
baptisms
m. 1889
d. 1929

Joseph Graham
b. bef. 28/04/1867
Hungry Hall, County
Antrim
c. 28/04/1867 1st Antrim
Presbyt Church
baptisms
d. 1897

Hannah Graham
b. 1869 Hungry Hall,
County Antrim
c.  1st Antrim Presbyt
Church baptisms
d. 1955

Jemima Lynn Graham
b. bef. 02/07/1872
Hungry Hall, County
Antrim
c. 02/07/1872 1st Antrim
Presbyt Church
baptisms
d. 17/03/1890 ?

Henry Graham
b. 22/01/1875 Hungry
Hall, County Antrim
d. 27/04/1920

Lynn (Ezekiel) Graham
b. 26/05/1877
Crosskennan, County
Antrim
c. 28/09/1877
m. 16/06/1905 Antrim
d. 29/09/1923 County
Antrim, Northern Ireland

Jane Lynn Graham
b. 31/12/1879
Crosskennan, County
Antrim
d. 21/10/1890

Margaret Neill
(Maude) Graham
b. 17/04/1882
Crosskennan, County
Antrim

Henry Graham
b. bef. 10/08/1816
c. 10/08/1816
Templepatrick, Antrim
m. 1843
d. 1867

Ezekiel Davis Wiley
Graham
b. 1819 Ballycushan,
Templepatrick, Antrim
m. 1841

Hugh Graham
b. bef. 29/03/1821
Ballycushan,
Templepatrick, Antrim
c. 29/03/1821
Templepatrick, Antrim

Mary Graham
b. abt. 1823
Ballycushan,
Templepatrick, Antrim
d. 1835

Joseph Graham
b. bef. 06/11/1825
Ballycushan,
Templepatrick, Antrim
c. 06/11/1825
Templepatrick, Antrim
m. 1859
d. 1902

James Graham
b. abt. 1827
Ballycushan,
Templepatrick, Antrim

Agnes Graham
b. 26/08/1830 ?
Ballycushan,
Templepatrick, Antrim
m. 25/07/1850
d. 1888

John Graham
b. 17/07/1831
Ballycushan,
Templepatrick, Antrim
c. 31/07/1881
Templepatrick, Antrim
m. 15/12/1857
d. 17/01/1904
Riverside, Antrim

Jane Wiley Graham
b. bef. 26/04/1837
Ballycushan,
Templepatrick, Antrim
c. 26/04/1837
Templepatrick, Antrim
d. 1900

Mary Graham
b. bef. 12/02/1841
Ballycushan,
Templepatrick, Antrim
c. 12/02/1841
Templepatrick, Antrim

James Graham
b. 1788
d. 15/09/1874
Templepatrick, Antrim
bu.  St Patrick’s
Church, Templepatrick

Alexander Graham
b. abt. 1720 ? London /
NOT St James
Clerkenwell,NOT in
transcrbed records
c. 1720 St James,
Clerkenwell / [NOT in
St Dunstans either -
scrolled through 1718 -
Sep 1721]
d. 1765 Barnadod

??? John Grahame
b. 13/11/1721 Dunsyre,
Lanarkshire, Scotland /
cf birthplace of father's
siblings - 24 miles SW
of Edinburg and 50
miles north of
Lochmaben,
Dumfriesshire
c. 20/11/1721

Katharine Graham
b. 01/08/1722 Wapping,
London
c. 24/08/1722 St
Dunstans & All Saints,
Stepney

Granville or Neville
Graham
b. abt. 1723 NOT St
James Clerkenwell /
cant find in Eng;land
c.  [scrolled through St
Dunstans for 1723 - not
there]

John Graham II
b. abt. 1725 Virginia /
was 1727, but Currtis
Graham says farther
left for Virginia in 1725
so would be 1725 or
after
d. 30/01/1764 Wilton,
Wiltshire
bu. 02/02/1764 St
Mary's, Wilton, Wiltshire
/ d_JohnGraham1764_M
usgravesObituary.jpg

George Graham III
b. abt. 1728 Virginia /
1728 England

Francis Graham
[Ron's most distant
Y-DNA Nov-2020]
b. 1730 Albemarle,
Virginia / 1720
Albemarle County,
Virginia, USA
m. 1749 Albermarle.
Louisa,Virginia
d. 02/03/1799 Kershaw
County, South Carolina

Mary Graham Graeme
b. 1731

??? John Graham
b. 1732

unknown Graham
[Gavin's Ancestor]

John Graham
b. abt. 1692 ?
d. abt. 1694

John Graham
(Graeme)
b. bet. 1696 and 1697
England / 1683 or 1692
or 1696-7, 1692
allegedly Abt. 1692 •
Edinburgh, Midlothian
m. 17/01/1719
Goldsmiths' Hall.
London
d. bef. 05/03/1746 ??
Marlborough Wiltshire
bu. bet. 05/03/1746 and
05/03/1747 ?? St Peter
& St Paul, Marlborough
Wilstshire

? Brendon Graham

Helen Fea
b. 1617 Stronsay,
Orkney

James Fea II of
Clestrain
b. 1600 Scotland
d. aft. 05/1652 Orkney

James Fea
b. 1570 Orkney
d. bet. 07/1629 and
28/04/1630 Orkney

Margaret Groat
b. 1570 Kirkwall,
Orkney
d.  Hall of Clestrain,
Orphir, Orkney

Malcolm Groat
b. 1540 Orkney,
Scotland
d.  Kirkwall, Orkney

Margaret Sinclair of
Campston
b. 1600 Campston,
Shetland Island
d. 03/1644 Orkney

Robet Sinclair 1st
Laird of Campstone
b. 1548 Campston,
Orkney
d. 1614

Helen Achwson
b. abt. 1581 Scotland

Margaret Teviotdale
b. 1660 Orkney
d. 1707

John Teviotdale
b. 1625 Edinburgh,
Midlothian

David Tevidale
b. 1597 Montrose,
ANgus
d.  Kincardineshire,
Scotland

Catherine Finch
b. bef. 19/04/1701
Gunpwder Alley,
London
c. 09/04/1701 ?? St
Bride's, Fleet Street,
City of London, London
d.  Virginia

?? Thomas Fiinch

?? Margrett Unnown

Mary Wiley
b. bef. 12/1799
Ballycushan,
Templepatrick, Antrim
c. 12/1799
d. 16/01/1881
Templepatrick, Antrim
bu.  St Patrick’s
Church, Templepatrick

Agnes J Wiley
b. 1800

Eleanor Wiley
b. 1801
d. 1878

Isabella Wiley
b. 1803
d. 1848

Ezekiel DaviS Wiley
b. 1805
d. 1854

Frances Wiley
b. 1808
d. 1811

Hugh Wiley
b. 1748
d. 1828

Hugh Wiley
b. 1702
d. 1751

Mary Unknown
b. 1765
d. 1848

Jane Lynn
b. 15/02/1839
Templepatrick, Antrim
c. 23/02/1839
Clachanduff,
Templepatrick
d. 27/03/1895 Fountain
Street, Antrim

William Lynn

Jemima McCourtney
b. 23/12/1807 23 Dec
1807
d. 07/10/1874
Templepatrick, Co.
Antrim, Ireland

John Courtney
b. 1770 Cloghanduff
Townland, Ireland
c. 19/03/1805 ?
d. 1809 Templepatrick,
Co. Antrim, Ireland

Hannah Ann Jane
Skelton
b. abt. 1780
Templepatrick, Antrim
d. 05/07/1870 · Dublin

William Christie
b. 09/12/1880 Anirim
m. 1905
m. 1928
d. 12/1963

Thomas Christie
b. 1882 ? Antrim / ?
October Thomas Henry
?

Jane - Jeannie -
Christie
b. 1884 Antrim
d. 1959

Lizzie Christie
b. 1887 Antrim

Walter Allison Christie
b. 1889 Antrim
d. 11/01/1965 Oak
Park, New Castle,
Pennsylvania, USA

James Allison Christie
b. 09/08/1892 Antrim
m. abt. 1926
d. 19/03/1952

Mary - May - Christie
b. 05/07/1894 Antrim

Thomas Henry
Christie
b. 1857 County Antrim
m. 1878 Grangemouth,
Stirlingshire, Scotland

Samuel Christy
b. 03/08/1865 Antrim

Jane Christy
b. 12/09/1866 Main
Street, Antrim

Margaret - Maggie -
Christie
b. 16/03/1869 Antrm
m. 02/07/1891
Philadelphia,
Pennsylvania, USA
d. 28/07/1950
Philadelphia,
Pennsylvania, United
States

William Christy
b. 1827 ?
m. 12/07/1848
Leinster, Ireland
d. bef. 16/03/1869 main
Street, Antrim

Henry Christy

Jane Duncan Samuel Duncan

Jane - Jeannie -
Allison
b. abt. 1860
Helensborough,
Scotland

Robert Allison

Jane Walker

John Sturrock
b. 04/03/1855
Arbuthnott,
Kincardineshire,
Scotland / Oldcake
d. 01/04/1862 Dundee,
Angus, Scotland / 67
Albert Street

James Sturrock
b. abt. 1857 England
m. 01/03/1883 Dundee,
Angus, Scotland / 82
Overgate
d.  1933 / Queenslad,
Australia

George Alexander
Sturrock
b. 26/02/1859 Portsea
Island, Southampton
m. 12/02/1886 Clatto,
Kemback, St Andrews,
Fife
d. 1927 ? Hillhead
Glasgow

David Sturrock
b. 03/11/1825 Lucky
Slap, Monikie, Scotland
c. 10/12/1825 Monikie,
Angus, Scotland
d. 15/03/1898 Monikie,
Angus, Scotland

? James Sturrock
b. 08/04/1827 Monikie,
Angus, Scotland
d. 05/10/1882 Briughty
Ferry, Forfar, Scotnad

Margaret Sturrock
b. 23/01/1829 Monikie,
Scotland
c. 31/01/1829 Monikie,
Scotland
d. 14/03/1872 Dundee,
Scotland / previously 20
Sep 1861 Happy Slap,
Monikie, Scotland

William Sturrock
b. 04/02/1831 Monikie,
Scotland
c. 12/02/1831 Monikie,
Scotland
m. 30/11/1855 Dundee,
Angus, Scotland
m. 15/07/1898 Dundee,
Angus, Scotland / 8
Blinshall Street
d. 22/01/1902 Seacraig
Cottage, East Newport,
Scotland

John Sturrock
b. 20/12/1832 Monikie,
Angus, Scotland
c. 29/12/1832 Monikie,
Angus, Scotland
m. 27/12/1854
Dundee, Angus,
Scotland
d. 25/12/1888
Oakbank, Monikie,
Angus, Scotland

George Sturrock
b. 05/04/1835 Monikie,
Angus, Scotland
c. 14/04/1835 Monikie,
Angus, Scotland
d. 30/12/1882 Monikie,
Angus, Scotland

Jannet Sturrock
b. 05/10/1782 Monikie,
Forfarshire, Scotland /
mother "Janet"

Margaret Sturrock
b. 07/01/1785 Monikie,
Forfarshire, Scotland /
mother "Janet"

Alexander Sturrock
b. 10/09/1786 Monikie,
Forfarshire, Scotland /
mother "Janet"
m. 16/12/1815 ?
Monikie
d. 23/02/1855 Craigton,
Monikie, Angus,
Scotland

Agnes Sturrock
b. 25/01/1788 Monikie,
Forfarshire, Scotland /
mother "Janet"
c. 27/01/1788 Monikie,
Forfarshire, Scotland

Isobel Sturrock
b. 19/08/1790 Monikie,
Forfarshire, Scotland /
mother "Margaret"
c. 22/08/1790 Lucky
Slap, Monikie, Angus,
Scotland

James Sturrock
b. 30/11/1792 Lucky
Slap, Monikie,
Forfarshire, Scotland /
mother "Margaret"
c. 02/12/1792 Monikie,
Angus, Scotland
m. 23/01/1825
Inverarity, Angus,
Scotland
d. 17/09/1861 Lucky
Slap, Monikie, Angus,
Scotland
bu. 20/09/1861
Monikie, Angus,
Scotland

John Sturrock
b. 14/09/1794 Monikie,
Forfarshire, Scotland /
mother "Margaret"

Jean Sturrock
b. 10/12/1797 Monikie,
Forfarshire, Scotland /
mother "Janet"

David Sturrock
b. 04/06/1800 Monikie,
Forfarshire, Scotland /
mother "Janet"

Eliizabeth Sturrock
b. 13/05/1806 Lucky
Slap, Monikie,
Forfarshire, Scotland /
mother "Janet"
c. 21/08/1850 Lucky
Slap, Monikie,
Forfarshire, Scotland
d. 21/08/1860 Lucky
Slap, Monikie,
Forfarshire, Scotland

Alexander Sturrock
b. bef. 15/06/1741
Monikie, Forfarshire,
Scotland

William Sturrock
b. 03/08/1742 Lucjy
Slap, Monikie,
Forfarshire, Scotland /
[James-half]
c. 13/08/1742 Monikie,
Forfarshire, Scotland
m. abt. 1769
bu.  Monikie Graveyard,
Monikie, Forfarshire,
Scotland

Barbara Sturrock
b. bef. 21/06/1744
Muirier, Monikie,
Forfarshire, Scotland /
[James-half]

Margaret Sturrock
b. bef. 21/06/1744
Muirier, Monikie,
Forfarshire, Scotland /
[James-half]

Matilda Sturrock
b. bef. 26/03/1746
Monikie, Forfarshire,
Scotland

John Sturrock
b. bef. 19/09/1747
Monikie, Forfarshire,
Scotland

Agnes Sturrock
b. bef. 13/04/1749
Monikie, Forfarshire,
Scotland / [James-half]
d. 27/11/1839 Monikie,
Angus, Scotlland

David Sturrock
b. bef. 28/03/1751
Monikie, Forfarshire,
Scotland
c. 28/03/1751
Muiridrum, Forfarshire,
Scotland
m. abt. 1781 Monikie,
Forfarshire, Scotland
d. bet. 09/1808 and
08/1810 ?? Dundee,
Angus
bu. bet. 24/09/1808 and
27/08/1810 ??
Dundee, Angus

Thomas Sturrock
b. bef. 02/05/1753
Monikie, Forfarshire,
Scotland / [James-half]

Isobel Sturrock
b. bef. 26/12/1754
Monikie, Forfarshire,
Scotland / [James-half]

Andrew Sturrock
b. bef. 09/01/1757
Monikie, Forfarshire,
Scotland / [James-half]

Katherine Sturrock
b. bef. 04/03/1759
Monikie, Forfarshire,
Scotland / [James-half]

Helen Sturrock
b. bef. 05/04/1761
Monikie, Forfarshire,
Scotland / [James-half]

Elizabeth Sturrock
b. bef. 1764 Monikie,
Forfarshire, Scotland /
[James-half]

Margaret Sturrock
b. bef. 28/08/1702
Monikie, Guildie,
Forfarshire, Scotland

Jean Sturrock
b. bef. 06/02/1704
Monikie, Guildie,
Forfarshire, Scotland

Andrew Sturrock
b. bef. 04/01/1705
Monikie, Guildie,
Forfarshire, Scotland

William Sturrock
b. bef. 04/01/1705
Monikie, Guildie,
Forfarshire, Scotland

Geirge Sturrock
b. bef. 04/11/1706
Craigie, Scotland

Jannet Sturrock
b. bef. 17/03/1707
Monikie, Angus,
Scotland

James Sturrock
b. bef. 19/07/1709
Monikie, Guildie,
Forfarshire, Scotland
c. 19/07/1709 Monikie,
Forfarshire, Scotland
d. bet. 08/02/1765 and
18/02/1765 Arbirlot,
Forfarshire, Scotland

Barbara Sturrock
b. bef. 29/03/1710
Dunnichen, Forfarshire,
Scotland

David Sturrock
b. bef. 07/07/1711
Guildy, Monikie, Forfar,
Scotland

Elspeth Sturrock
b. bef. 10/09/1713
Monikie, Forfarshire,
Scotland

Alexander Sturrock
b. bef. 12/08/1719
Monikie, Forfarshire,
Scotland

Helen Sturrock
b. bef. 06/09/1724
Monikie, Angus,
Scotland

Alexander Sturrock
b. abt. 1675

Elspeth Mudie
b. abt. 1680

James Mudie

Elizabeth Lindsay

Barbara Carey
b. bef. 03/05/1722 Burn
Of, Authenleck,
Monikie, Angus,
Scotland

William Caery
b. abt. 1685

Jean Maxwell
b. abt. 1689

Janet Margaret
Meadow
b. abt. 1760 ? Monikie,
Forfarshire, Scotland
Also Known As Some
births say Margaret,
some Jannett, some
sources Mudie.
d. aft. 1806

Elizabeth Nicol
b. abt. 1794
d. aft. 1851

d. 1791
b. 1741 
  Agnes

Essex
Southend-on-Sea, 
d. 17/09/1996 
London
Hospital, Hampstead, 
b. 12/03/1937 New End 
Graham  

mother "Janet"
Forfarshire, Scotland / 
b. 29/01/1804 Monikie, 
  Sturrock

Ancestors of Graham
fath

In the main this chart is a social ancestr e to the Graham

clan looks secure with the odd uncertainty your own research!
Of course, 'everyone' is descended fr  ancestors using
er of Tracy, Cherry & Gavin
y and it is guaranteed to contain mistakes and errors despite my usually care ;-) . The blood lin

on route. But look out for 'reckless' (:D) entries maybe from Egbert who died 839 onwards. Do 
om royalty, it is finding the links that is the challenge. After finding the links you can quickly add
historical ancestries easily found online.



Lucinda Mary
Sturrock
b. 21/08/1916 Norwich,
Norfolk
d. 02/1995 Leicester,
Leicestershire

John Alex [Alex]
Sturrock
b. 28/05/1920 Dublin,
Ireland
m. bet. 01/1945 and
03/1945 Bath,
Somerset. BA1 1SJ /
approx postcde

Patrick Terence
Sturrock
b. 17/03/1927 Sleaford,
Leicestershire
m. bet. 07/1952 and
09/1952 Leicester,
Leicestershire
d. 2005 Leicester,
Leicestershire

Maizie Sturrock
b. abt. 1876 Monikie,
Angus

Margaret Sturrock
b. bet. 1886 and 1887
Scotland

James L Sturrock
b. bet. 1887 and 1888
Durham Falling (sic?)

John [Jack] Sturrock
b. 11/05/1888 Dundee,
Scotland
m. bet. 01/1916 and
03/1916 Dublin South,
Ireland
d. 09/01/1958
Leicester,
Leicestershire

Harold G Sturrock
b. bet. 1889 and 1890
Durham Falling (sic?)

Unknown ? Sturrock

George Alexander
Sturrock
b. 26/02/1859 Portsea
Island, Southampton
m. 12/02/1886 Clatto,
Kemback, St Andrews,
Fife
d. 1927 ? Hillhead
Glasgow

Flora Sturrock
b. 23/10/1860 Dundee,
Angus, Scotland
m. 11/09/1883 Dundee,
Angus, Scotland / 63
Constitution Hill
d. 22/12/1895 Dundee,
Angus, Scotland / 155
ALbert Street

Anne Webster
Sturrock
b. 27/08/1862 Dundee,
Angus, Scotland
d. 16/08/1913 Broughty
Ferry, Angus, Scotland
/ Victoria Street

Eliza Sturrock
b. 24/05/1864 Dundee,
Angus, Scotland

Henry Pearce Sturrock
b. 02/08/1866 Oldcake,
Kincardineshire,
Scotland
m. 21/06/1892
Greenock,
Renfrewshire, Scotland
/ 7 Ardgowan Street
d. 29/06/1898
Greenock,
Renfrewshire, Scotland
/ GreenockInfirmary

Diana Sturrock
b. 11/08/1868 Dundee,
Angus, Scotland

Helen Sturrock
b. 02/07/1870 Dundee,
Angus, Scotland / 4
Craigie Street
d. 02/07/1870 Dundee,
Angus, Scotland / 4
Craigie Street

Theodore Ross
Sturrock
b. 11/10/1871 Dundee,
Angus, Scotland / 4
Craigie Street
m. 19/09/1905
Clydebank,
Lanarkshire, Scotland
d. 27/05/1930
Kilmarnock, Ayrshire,
Scotland

Gordon Sturrock
b. 25/03/1873 Dundee,
Angus, Scotland / 4
Craigie Sreet
d. 23/05/1873 Dundee,
Angus, Scotland / 4
Craigie Sreet

Amy Sturrock
b. 12/05/1876 Dundee,
Angus, Scotland
d. 30/12/1877 Dundee,
Angus, Scotland

Alexander Sturrock
b. 24/01/1838 Monikie,
Angus, Scotland
c. 13/02/1838 Monikie,
Angus, Scotland
d. 15/07/1894 Whig
Street, Inverarity,
Scotland

Ann Webster Gordon
b. abt. 1830 Monikie,
Angus,Scotland
c. 26/03/1830 Monikie,
Angus,Scotland
d. 24/01/1918
Greenock,
Renfrewshire, Scotland

Agnes Gordon
b. abt. 1834 Monikie,
Angus,Scotland
c. 15/06/1834 Monikie,
Angus,Scotland

James Gordon
b. abt. 1797
Inverkeithny,
Forfarshire

Mary Duncan

Janet Kiddie
b. 25/02/1859 Tealing,
Angus

Jessie Hardie Kiddie
b. bet. 1861 and 1862
Scotland

Elizabeth Deuchars
Kiddie
b. 27/12/1861 Tealing,
Angus

Mary Kiddie
b. 12/10/1863 Tealing,
Angus, Scotland

David Kiddie
b. 12/10/1863 Tealing,
Angus

William Petrie Kiddie
Kiddie
b. 24/06/1866 Tealing,
Angus

Agnes Kiddie
b. abt. 1832 Ferry Port
on Craig, Fife
c. 16/09/1832 Ferry
Port on Craig, Fife

William Kiddie
b. 07/07/1834 Ferry
Port on Craig, Fife,
Scotland
c. 09/07/1834 Ferry
Port on Craig, Fife
m. 07/01/1859 Balcalk,
Tealing, Angus
d. bef. 1881

Peter Kiddie
b. abt. 1836 Ferry Port
on Craig, Fife
c. 25/09/1836 Ferry
Port on Craig, Fife

Agnes Kiddie
b. abt. 1839 Ferry Port
on Craig, Fife
c. 03/03/1839 Ferry
Port on Craig, Fife

Euphemia Dandie
Kiddie
b. abt. 1843 Ferry Port
on Craig, Fife
c. 09/04/1843 Ferry
Port on Craig, Fife

James Kiddie
b. abt. 1846 Ferry Port
on Craig, Fife
c. 08/10/1846 Ferry
Port on Craig, Fife

William Kiddie
b. abt. 1799 Ferry Port
on Craig, Fife, Scotland
c. 13/10/1799 Ferry
Port on Craig, Fife
m. 16/12/1831 Ferry
Port on Craig, Fife
d. bef. 1851

James Kiddie
b. abt. 1801 Ferry Port
on Craig, Fife
c. 26/10/1801 Ferry
Port on Craig, Fife

George Kiddie
b. abt. 1804 Ferry Port
on Craig, Fife
c. 15/04/1804 Ferry
Port on Craig, Fife

Alexander Keddie
b. abt. 1783 Ferry Port
on Craig, Fife
c. 12/10/1783 Ferry
Port on Craig, Fife

? James Keddie
b. abt. 1785 Ferry Port
on Craig, Fife
c. 16/10/1785 Ferry
Port on Craig, Fife
m. 25/12/1798 Ferry
Port on Craig, Fife

Andrew Keddie
b. abt. 1788 Ferry Port
on Craig, Fife
c. 22/09/1788 Ferry
Port on Craig, Fife

Euphan Keddie
b. abt. 1790 Ferry Port
on Craig, Fife
c. 28/11/1790 Ferry
Port on Craig, Fife

Euphan Keddie
b. abt. 1792 Ferry Port
on Craig, Fife
c. 28/10/1792 Ferry
Port on Craig, Fife

Margaret Keddie
b. abt. 1796 Ferry Port
on Craig, Fife
c. 06/03/1796 Ferry
Port on Craig, Fife

James Keddie
m. 16/11/1782
Leuchars, Fife,
Scotland

Penney Gillespie

? Agnes Martin
b. 05/05/1776 Ferry
Port on Craig, Fife

David Martin
m. 19/11/1762 Ferry
Port on Craig, Fife

Mary Edney

Catharine Hardie
b. abt. 1798 Ferry Port
on Craig, Fife
c. 16/09/1798 Ferry
Port on Craig, Fife

Janet Hardie
b. abt. 1804 Ferry Port
on Craig, Fife, Scotland
c. 22/04/1804 Ferry
Port on Craig, Fife
d. bef. 12/1859

? Peter Hardie
m. 22/04/1797 Ferry
Port on Craig, Fife,
Scotland

? Janet Henderson

Marion Peebles
Deuchars
b. abt. 1832
c. 30/06/1832 Liff
Benvie and
Invergowrie, Angus,
Scotland

Mary Deuchars
b. abt. 1836

? John Deuchars
b. abt. 1786
c. 18/06/1786
Auchterhouse, Angus

? Barbara Deuchars
b. abt. 1788
c. 16/11/1788
Auchterhouse, Angus

David Deuchars
b. 1792 ?
Auchterhouse, Angus
c. 01/04/1792 ?
Auchterhouse, Angus
m. 12/12/1819 Liff
Benvie and
Invergowrie, Angus

?? James Deuchars

?? Isabel Miller

? James Halliburton
Hallyburton
b. abt. 1787
c. 19/08/1787 Dundee,
Angus, Scotland

Agnes Hallyburton
b. abt. 1790
c. 10/01/1790 ?
Dundee, Angus

? William Halliburton

? Alison Mathew

Edward Francis
Damer Patman
b. 1885

George Henry Patman
b. 1887 Dublin, Ireland

Basil Pevil Patman
b. 1889 Dublin, Ireland

Archibald R Patman
b. 1892 Dublin, Ireland
d. 1977

Lucinda May Patman
b. 30/04/1894 Dublin
South, Ireland
d. 10/08/1976
Hinckley, Leicestershire

Valentine Patman
b. 14/02/1896
Rathmines, Dublin
d. 1974

Edward Damer
Patman
b. 05/01/1858
m. 05/06/1884 Dublin
South, Ireland
d. 03/1941 Ilford, Essex

Lucinda (Lesey Eva)
Dunne
b. 04/09/1858 5 Molpas
Street, Dublin / not
1867
c. 26/12/1858 St
Nicholas Without,
Dublin
d. bet. 10/1932 and
12/1932 Northampton,
Northamptonshire

Rebecca Dunne
b. 14/03/1861 60 Lower
Clanbrassil Street,
Dublin
c. 25/03/1861 St
Nicholas Without, Dublin

Robert Dunne
b. 17/07/1863 60 Lower
Clanbrassil Street,
Dublin
c. 27/09/1863 St
Luke.Dublin

Mary Dunne
b. 09/01/1866 66 Lower
Clanbrassil Street,
Dublin
c. 01/03/1866 St
Luke.Dublin

George Henry Dunne
b. 31/12/1867 38
Westmoreland Street,
Dublin
c. 01/03/1868 St
Luke.Dublin

Robert Dunne
b. bet. 1828 and 1830
Basford,
Nottinghamshire
m. bet. 01/1851 and
03/1851 Manchester,
Lancashire
d. 1908

Mary A Patman
b. bet. 1832 and 1833
Basford,
Nottinghamshire

Eliza Patman
b. bet. 1833 and 1834
Basford,
Nottinghamshire

James Patman
b. bet. 1835 and 1836
Basford,
Nottinghamshire

Elizabeth Patman
b. bet. 1839 and 1840
#Basford,
Nottinghamshire

Thomas Patman
b. bet. 1841 and 1842
Basford,
Nottinghamshire

Ann Patman
b. bet. 1843 and 1844
Basford,
Nottinghamshire

Ellen Patman
b. bet. 1845 and 1946
Basford,
Nottinghamshire

James Patman
b. bet. 1803 and 1804
Frampton, Lincolnshire

Margaret Unknown
b. bet. 1805 and 1806
Barford,
Nottinghamshire

William John Mouette
b. 09/07/1820 Warwick,
Warwickshire
c.  Warwick, St Mary

Willliam Hatton
Mouette
b. 06/01/1822
Blackburn, Lancashire

Eliza Alice Mouette
b. bef. 23/08/1826
Manchester
c. 23/08/1826
Manchester
d. 1886

Edwin Robert Mouette
b. 31/12/1828
Manchester

Charles Edward
Mouette
b. 1793
c. 1793
m. 14/02/1816 Eccles

Frances Allanson
b. 1793

Chris 10-Mar-2023


